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On June 18, 2009, the U.S. Supreme Court decided the case of Gross v. FBL Financial Services, 

Inc., No.08-441, which significantly changes the evidence necessary to prove an age 

discrimination claim. The Court held that “a plaintiff must prove that age was the „but for‟ cause 

of the employer‟s adverse decision” to “establish a disparate-treatment claim under” the Age 

Discrimination in Employment Act (the ADEA). In doing so, the Court rejected case law holding 

that a plaintiff could prevail in an ADEA action by establishing that age played a motivating part 

in an adverse employment decision. This holding represents a departure from existing precedent, 

and favors employers by making it more difficult for employees to prevail on an ADEA claim. 

Background of Gross 

Plaintiff Jack Gross claimed that his employer discriminated against him because of his age 

when it reassigned him to a new position, while transferring many of his former job 

responsibilities to a newly created position occupied by a younger employee. Plaintiff proceeded 

to trial on the theory that his employer‟s decision was motivated, at least in part, by his age. The 

employer defended plaintiff‟s claim on the ground that he was reassigned as part of a corporate 

restructuring. The trial court instructed the jury that it should find for the plaintiff if it believed 

that age played “a part or role” in the employer‟s decision to reassign plaintiff. 

On appeal, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit reversed the District Court, finding 

that a plaintiff in a “mixed-motives” case was required to show direct evidence that an 

illegitimate criterion played a part in plaintiff‟s reassignment, before the burden shifted to the 

employer to show that the decision would have been made absent consideration of the 

illegitimate criterion. 

The Former Analysis in “Mixed-Motives” Cases 

Mixed-motives cases are those in which employers take adverse employment actions against 

employees both because of their membership in a protected class and because of non-

discriminatory reasons. In Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989), the Court held 

that “once a plaintiff in a Title VII case proves that [the plaintiff‟s membership in a protected 

class] played a motivating part in an employment decision,” the burden of proof shifts to the 

employer to demonstrate that the decision would nevertheless have been made without regard to 
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the protected class membership. This burden of proof was applied to mixed-motives cases. While 

Price Waterhouse was a Title VII case, many courts applied the analysis to ADEA claims. See, 

e.g., Hillstrom v. Best Western TLC Hotel, 354 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2003); Donovan v. Milk 

Marketing, Inc., 243 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 2001).  

Gross Changes the ADEA Landscape 

The Court in Gross held that the Title VII analysis employed in mixed-motive cases does not 

apply to ADEA claims. The Court observed that Title VII expressly provides—as was the 

holding of Price Waterhouse, and as opposed to the ADEA—that an unlawful employment 

practice occurs if a protected category plays a “motivating factor” in taking an employment 

action. See 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(m). Noting that the ADEA contained no such language, the 

Court stated that its interpretation was not governed by Title VII decisions. Instead, it held that 

“to establish a disparate-treatment claim under the plain language of the ADEA … a plaintiff 

must prove that age was the „but for‟ cause of the employer‟s adverse decision.” 

The holding in Gross represents a victory for employers because it raises the bar for plaintiffs to 

show that they suffered an adverse employment action in violation of the ADEA. We anticipate 

that employers will have a higher success rate in disposing of ADEA claims at trial because 

plaintiffs will retain the burden to show that age ultimately caused the negative employment 

decision. 

 

For assistance in this area, please contact one of the attorneys listed below or any member of 

your Mintz Levin client service team. 

Employment, Labor and Benefits 

MEMBERS 

 

David Barmak 
(202) 585-3507 

DBarmak@mintz.com 

Andrew J. Bernstein 
(212) 692-6742 

AJBernstein@mintz.com 

Richard H. Block 
(212) 692-6741 

RHBlock@mintz.com 

the protected class membership. This burden of proof was applied to mixed-motives cases. While
Price Waterhouse was a Title VII case, many courts applied the analysis to ADEA claims. See,
e.g., Hillstrom v. Best Western TLC Hotel, 354 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2003); Donovan v. Milk
Marketing, Inc., 243 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 2001).

Gross Changes the ADEA Landscape

The Court in Gross held that the Title VII analysis employed in mixed-motive cases does not
apply to ADEA claims. The Court observed that Title VII expressly provides—as was the
holding of Price Waterhouse, and as opposed to the ADEA—that an unlawful employment
practice occurs if a protected category plays a “motivating factor” in taking an employment
action. See 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(m). Noting that the ADEA contained no such language, the
Court stated that its interpretation was not governed by Title VII decisions. Instead, it held that

“to establish a disparate-treatment claim under the plain language of the ADEA … a plaintiff
must prove that age was the „but for? cause of the employer?s adverse decision.”

The holding in Gross represents a victory for employers because it raises the bar for plaintiffs to
show that they suffered an adverse employment action in violation of the ADEA. We anticipate
that employers will have a higher success rate in disposing of ADEA claims at trial because
plaintiffs will retain the burden to show that age ultimately caused the negative employment
decision.

For assistance in this area, please contact one of the attorneys listed below or any member of
your Mintz Levin client service team.

Employment, Labor and Benefits

MEMBERS

David Barmak
(202) 585-3507
DBarmak@mintz.com

Andrew J. Bernstein
(212) 692-6742
AJBernstein@mintz.com

Richard H. Block
(212) 692-6741
RHBlock@mintz.com

Document hosted at 
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=1b12f6ec-d40a-4ae4-bfe4-28953821759d

mailto:DBarmak@mintz.com
mailto:AJBernstein@mintz.com
mailto:RHBlock@mintz.com


Bret A. Cohen 
(617) 348-3089 

BCohen@mintz.com 

Raymond D. Cotton 
(202) 434-7322 

RDCotton@mintz.com 

Micha “Mitch” Danzig 
(858) 314-1502 

MDanzig@mintz.com 

Robert M. Gault 
(617) 348-1643 

RMGault@mintz.com 

James R. Hays 
(212) 692-6276 

JRHays@mintz.com 

Craig E. Hunsaker 
(858) 314-1520  

CHunsaker@mintz.com 

Jennifer B. Rubin 
(212) 692-6766 

JBRubin@mintz.com 

Donald W. Schroeder 
(617) 348-3077  

DSchroeder@mintz.com 

Henry A. Sullivan 
(617) 348-1746  

HASullivan@mintz.com 

OF COUNSEL 

 

Martha J. Zackin 
(617) 348-4415 

MJZackin@mintz.com 

ASSOCIATES 

Bret A. Cohen
(617) 348-3089
BCohen@mintz.com

Raymond D. Cotton
(202) 434-7322
RDCotton@mintz.com

Micha “Mitch” Danzig
(858) 314-1502
MDanzig@mintz.com

Robert M. Gault
(617) 348-1643
RMGault@mintz.com

James R. Hays
(212) 692-6276
JRHays@mintz.com

Craig E. Hunsaker
(858) 314-1520
CHunsaker@mintz.com

Jennifer B. Rubin
(212) 692-6766
JBRubin@mintz.com

Donald W. Schroeder
(617) 348-3077
DSchroeder@mintz.com

Henry A. Sullivan
(617) 348-1746
HASullivan@mintz.com

OF COUNSEL

Martha J. Zackin
(617) 348-4415
MJZackin@mintz.com

ASSOCIATES

Document hosted at 
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=1b12f6ec-d40a-4ae4-bfe4-28953821759d

mailto:BCohen@mintz.com
mailto:RDCotton@mintz.com
mailto:MDanzig@mintz.com
mailto:RMGault@mintz.com
mailto:JRHays@mintz.com
mailto:CHunsaker@mintz.com
mailto:JBRubin@mintz.com
mailto:dschroeder@mintz.com
mailto:HASullivan@mintz.com
mailto:MJZackin@mintz.com


 

Michael S. Arnold 
(212) 692-6866  

MArnold@mintz.com 

Crystal Barnes 
(202) 585-3594 

CEBarnes@mintz.com 

Katharine O. Beattie 
(617) 348-1887 

KOBeattie@Mintz.com 

Gregory R. Bennett 
(212) 692-6842 

GBennett@mintz.com 

Juan C. Castaneda 
(858) 314-1549 

JCCastaneda@mintz.com 

Jessica W. Catlow 
(212) 692-6843  

JCatlow@mintz.com 

Jennifer F. DiMarco 
(212) 692-6260 

JFDiMarco@mintz.com 

Kelley L. Finnerty 
(617) 348-1819 

KFinnerty@mintz.com 

David M. Katz 
(212) 692-6844 

DKatz@mintz.com 

Katrina I. Kropa 
(617) 348-1799 

KIKropa@mintz.com 

H. Andrew Matzkin 
(617) 348-1683 

HMatzkin@mintz.com 

Michael S. Arnold
(212) 692-6866
MArnold@mintz.com

Crystal Barnes
(202) 585-3594
CEBarnes@mintz.com

Katharine O. Beattie
(617) 348-1887
KOBeattie@Mintz.com

Gregory R. Bennett
(212) 692-6842
GBennett@mintz.com

Juan C. Castaneda
(858) 314-1549
JCCastaneda@mintz.com

Jessica W. Catlow
(212) 692-6843
JCatlow@mintz.com

Jennifer F. DiMarco
(212) 692-6260
JFDiMarco@mintz.com

Kelley L. Finnerty
(617) 348-1819
KFinnerty@mintz.com

David M. Katz
(212) 692-6844
DKatz@mintz.com

Katrina I. Kropa
(617) 348-1799
KIKropa@mintz.com

H. Andrew Matzkin
(617) 348-1683
HMatzkin@mintz.com

Document hosted at 
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=1b12f6ec-d40a-4ae4-bfe4-28953821759d

mailto:MArnold@mintz.com
mailto:CEBarnes@Mintz.com
mailto:KOBeattie@Mintz.com
mailto:GBennett@mintz.com
mailto:JCCastaneda@Mintz.com
mailto:JCatlow@mintz.com
mailto:JFDiMarco@mintz.com
mailto:KFinnerty@mintz.com
mailto:DKatz@mintz.com
mailto:KIKropa@mintz.com
mailto:HMatzkin@mintz.com


James M. Nicholas 
(617) 348-1620 

JNicholas@mintz.com 

Joel M. Nolan 
(617) 348-4465 

JMNolan@mintz.com 

Maura M. Pelham 
(617) 348-1851 

MMPelham@mintz.com 

Tyrone P. Thomas 
(202) 434-7374 

TPThomas@mintz.com 

Brandon T. Willenberg 
(858) 314-1522 

BTWillenberg@mintz.com 

 

Appellate 

MEMBERS 

 

A.W. “Chip” Phinney, III Ph.D. 
Co-Chair, Appellate Practice Group 

(617) 348-3061  

AWPhinney@mintz.com 

Susan M. Finegan 
(617) 348-3005  

SMFinegan@mintz.com 

OF COUNSEL 

 

Andrew N. Nathanson 
Co-Chair, Appellate Practice Group 

(617) 348-4979  

ANNathanson@mintz.com 

James M. Nicholas
(617) 348-1620
JNicholas@mintz.com

Joel M. Nolan
(617) 348-4465
JMNolan@mintz.com

Maura M. Pelham
(617) 348-1851
MMPelham@mintz.com

Tyrone P. Thomas
(202) 434-7374
TPThomas@mintz.com

Brandon T. Willenberg
(858) 314-1522
BTWillenberg@mintz.com

Appellate

MEMBERS

A.W. “Chip” Phinney, III Ph.D.
Co-Chair, Appellate Practice Group
(617) 348-3061
AWPhinney@mintz.com

Susan M. Finegan
(617) 348-3005
SMFinegan@mintz.com

OF COUNSEL

Andrew N. Nathanson
Co-Chair, Appellate Practice Group
(617) 348-4979
ANNathanson@mintz.com

Document hosted at 
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=1b12f6ec-d40a-4ae4-bfe4-28953821759d

mailto:JNicholas@mintz.com
mailto:JMNolan@mintz.com
mailto:MMPelham@mintz.com
mailto:TPThomas@mintz.com
mailto:BTWillenberg@mintz.com
mailto:AWPhinney@mintz.com
mailto:SMFinegan@mintz.com
mailto:ANNathanson@mintz.com


ASSOCIATES 

 

Noah C. Shaw 
(617) 348-1795  

NCShaw@mintz.com 

 

ASSOCIATES

Noah C. Shaw
(617) 348-1795
NCShaw@mintz.com

Document hosted at 
http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=1b12f6ec-d40a-4ae4-bfe4-28953821759d

mailto:NCShaw@mintz.com

